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Statement and Return Report for Certification

General Election 2025 - 11/04/2025

New York County

All Parties and Independent Bodies

Member of the City Council (1st Council District), vote for 1

BOARD OF ELECTIONS

IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK

PRINTED AS OF:

12/2/2025 12:50:50PM

Assembly District 61

 6,772 PUBLIC COUNTER

 0 MANUALLY COUNTED EMERGENCY

 659 ABSENTEE / MILITARY

 266 AFFIDAVIT

Total Ballots  7,697 

 0 Less - Inapplicable Federal/Special Presidential Ballots

Total Applicable Ballots  7,697 

 3,998 CHRISTOPHER MARTE (DEMOCRATIC)

 2,367 HELEN QIU (REPUBLICAN)

 193 HELEN QIU (CONSERVATIVE)

 445 CHRISTOPHER MARTE (WORKING FAMILIES)

 1 ALLIE RYAN (WRITE-IN)

 1 BLEECKER GLENDENING (WRITE-IN)

 1 BRETT FAZLO (WRITE-IN)

 1 CURTIS A. SLIWA (WRITE-IN)

 1 IME NELSON (WRITE-IN)

 5 JESS COLEMAN (WRITE-IN)

 2 JOEL COLUCCI (WRITE-IN)

 1 JOHN G. DUGGAN (WRITE-IN)

 1 MARIANNE PIZZITOLA (WRITE-IN)

 1 MEYER POLANCO (WRITE-IN)

 1 PATRICK SMITH (WRITE-IN)

 1 SUSAN LEE (WRITE-IN)

 9 UNATTRIBUTABLE WRITE-IN (WRITE-IN)

Total Votes  7,029 

Unrecorded  668 
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Statement and Return Report for Certification

General Election 2025 - 11/04/2025

New York County

All Parties and Independent Bodies

Member of the City Council (1st Council District), vote for 1

BOARD OF ELECTIONS

IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK

PRINTED AS OF:

12/2/2025 12:50:50PM

Assembly District 65

 29,065 PUBLIC COUNTER

 0 MANUALLY COUNTED EMERGENCY

 2,211 ABSENTEE / MILITARY

 917 AFFIDAVIT

Total Ballots  32,193 

 0 Less - Inapplicable Federal/Special Presidential Ballots

Total Applicable Ballots  32,193 

 18,289 CHRISTOPHER MARTE (DEMOCRATIC)

 6,434 HELEN QIU (REPUBLICAN)

 705 HELEN QIU (CONSERVATIVE)

 3,619 CHRISTOPHER MARTE (WORKING FAMILIES)

 1 ANTONY WONG (WRITE-IN)

 1 CHAMP MARCELLO (WRITE-IN)

 1 CHARLES MACKELVY (WRITE-IN)

 1 CROSBY STEEPHEN (WRITE-IN)

 1 CYNTHIA NIEVES (WRITE-IN)

 1 DANIEL HIRT (WRITE-IN)

 1 DAVID BOWIE (WRITE-IN)

 1 DAVID SCHMIDT (WRITE-IN)

 1 DENNY SOLAS (WRITE-IN)

 1 DOREY LEE (WRITE-IN)

 1 DREW MARCELLO (WRITE-IN)

 1 EFRAIN GONZALEZ (WRITE-IN)

 1 ELAINE BALL (WRITE-IN)

 4 ELIZABETH LEWINSOHN (WRITE-IN)

 1 EMRYS KAYA (WRITE-IN)

 1 ERIC L. ADAMS (WRITE-IN)

 1 ERIC YU (WRITE-IN)

 1 GLORIA BROWN-MARSHALL (WRITE-IN)

 1 GOMEZ ALLAPROSS (WRITE-IN)

 1 GREGORY DEROSSO (WRITE-IN)

 1 HENRY GEORGE (WRITE-IN)

 1 HILLARY CLINTON (WRITE-IN)

 1 HOI PING NGO (WRITE-IN)

 1 ILLAPA SAIRITUPAC (WRITE-IN)

 1 JAMES JOHNSON (WRITE-IN)

 1 JASMINE NALENTNE (WRITE-IN)

 1 JENNY LAM LO (WRITE-IN)

 3 JENNY LOW (WRITE-IN)

 23 JESS COLEMAN (WRITE-IN)

 1 JESS KALIMAN (WRITE-IN)

 1 JOHN CHRISTIAN WHITE (WRITE-IN)

 1 KAMCHI LI (WRITE-IN)

 3 KARLIN CHAN (WRITE-IN)

 1 KEITH TEM (WRITE-IN)

 1 KENT TEKULVE (WRITE-IN)
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Statement and Return Report for Certification

General Election 2025 - 11/04/2025

New York County

All Parties and Independent Bodies

Member of the City Council (1st Council District), vote for 1

BOARD OF ELECTIONS

IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK

PRINTED AS OF:

12/2/2025 12:50:50PM

Assembly District 65

 1 LEE BERMAN (WRITE-IN)

 1 LISA ARBISSER (WRITE-IN)

 1 LYNDON BAINES JOHNSON (WRITE-IN)

 1 MAHIR S. KAHMAN (WRITE-IN)

 1 MARGARET CLARK (WRITE-IN)

 1 MATTHEW ISRAEL (WRITE-IN)

 1 MICHAEL GURAL MAIELLO (WRITE-IN)

 1 MICHAEL PESILIN (WRITE-IN)

 1 MILES ROBINSON (WRITE-IN)

 1 NICOLE SAMII (WRITE-IN)

 1 NICOLE SAMIL (WRITE-IN)

 1 OLIVIER ANDERSEN (WRITE-IN)

 1 PATRICK BORJA (WRITE-IN)

 1 PRESTON LUST (WRITE-IN)

 1 RICHARD D. BAILEY (WRITE-IN)

 1 RITA C. JOSEPH (WRITE-IN)

 1 RUDD TAYLOR (WRITE-IN)

 1 RYAN CORNELL (WRITE-IN)

 1 SEBASTIAN BECKER (WRITE-IN)

 1 SIMON THANG (WRITE-IN)

 1 SUSAN BURKE (WRITE-IN)

 2 SUSAN LEE (WRITE-IN)

 2 TREVER HOLLAND (WRITE-IN)

 22 UNATTRIBUTABLE WRITE-IN (WRITE-IN)

 2 VAYLATEENA JONES (WRITE-IN)

 1 VITO PITTA (WRITE-IN)

 1 YUH-LINE NIOU (WRITE-IN)

 1 ZOHRAN KWAME MAMDANI (WRITE-IN)

Total Votes  29,163 

Unrecorded  3,030 
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Statement and Return Report for Certification

General Election 2025 - 11/04/2025

New York County

All Parties and Independent Bodies

Member of the City Council (1st Council District), vote for 1

BOARD OF ELECTIONS

IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK

PRINTED AS OF:

12/2/2025 12:50:50PM

Assembly District 66

 10,750 PUBLIC COUNTER

 0 MANUALLY COUNTED EMERGENCY

 1,243 ABSENTEE / MILITARY

 341 AFFIDAVIT

Total Ballots  12,334 

 0 Less - Inapplicable Federal/Special Presidential Ballots

Total Applicable Ballots  12,334 

 6,740 CHRISTOPHER MARTE (DEMOCRATIC)

 3,317 HELEN QIU (REPUBLICAN)

 222 HELEN QIU (CONSERVATIVE)

 775 CHRISTOPHER MARTE (WORKING FAMILIES)

 1 ALLIE RYAN (WRITE-IN)

 1 ARMON MOZAFFARI (WRITE-IN)

 1 BOB SMITH (WRITE-IN)

 1 CAROLINA RIVERA (WRITE-IN)

 1 CLAYTEN LEWIS (WRITE-IN)

 1 DEREK ANDREW CHIN (WRITE-IN)

 1 EDWARD FACCIO (WRITE-IN)

 3 ELIZABETH LEWINSOHN (WRITE-IN)

 1 ERIC YU (WRITE-IN)

 1 JALEN BRUNSON (WRITE-IN)

 5 JESS COLEMAN (WRITE-IN)

 1 JULIA ROSS (WRITE-IN)

 1 KWAME BROWN (WRITE-IN)

 1 MARGARET CHIN (WRITE-IN)

 1 MARY DAUGHERTY (WRITE-IN)

 1 NICOLE SAMIL (WRITE-IN)

 1 REBECCA SHAPIRO (WRITE-IN)

 1 SCOTT STRINGER (WRITE-IN)

 10 UNATTRIBUTABLE WRITE-IN (WRITE-IN)

 1 VIRGINIA MALONEY (WRITE-IN)

 1 WARREN ROSENFELD (WRITE-IN)

 1 ZUVINIA VITALE (WRITE-IN)

Total Votes  11,091 

Unrecorded  1,243 

Assembly District 74

 0 PUBLIC COUNTER

 0 MANUALLY COUNTED EMERGENCY

 0 ABSENTEE / MILITARY

 0 AFFIDAVIT

Total Ballots  0 

 0 Less - Inapplicable Federal/Special Presidential Ballots

Total Applicable Ballots  0 

Page 5 of 8



Statement and Return Report for Certification

General Election 2025 - 11/04/2025

New York County

All Parties and Independent Bodies

Member of the City Council (1st Council District), vote for 1

BOARD OF ELECTIONS

IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK

PRINTED AS OF:

12/2/2025 12:50:50PM

Total for Member of the City Council (1st Council District) - New York County

 46,587 PUBLIC COUNTER

 0 MANUALLY COUNTED EMERGENCY

 4,113 ABSENTEE / MILITARY

 1,524 AFFIDAVIT

Total Ballots  52,224 

 0 Less - Inapplicable Federal/Special Presidential Ballots

Total Applicable Ballots  52,224 

 29,027 CHRISTOPHER MARTE (DEMOCRATIC)

 12,118 HELEN QIU (REPUBLICAN)

 1,120 HELEN QIU (CONSERVATIVE)

 4,839 CHRISTOPHER MARTE (WORKING FAMILIES)

 2 ALLIE RYAN (WRITE-IN)

 1 ANTONY WONG (WRITE-IN)

 1 ARMON MOZAFFARI (WRITE-IN)

 1 BLEECKER GLENDENING (WRITE-IN)

 1 BOB SMITH (WRITE-IN)

 1 BRETT FAZLO (WRITE-IN)

 1 CAROLINA RIVERA (WRITE-IN)

 1 CHAMP MARCELLO (WRITE-IN)

 1 CHARLES MACKELVY (WRITE-IN)

 1 CLAYTEN LEWIS (WRITE-IN)

 1 CROSBY STEEPHEN (WRITE-IN)

 1 CURTIS A. SLIWA (WRITE-IN)

 1 CYNTHIA NIEVES (WRITE-IN)

 1 DANIEL HIRT (WRITE-IN)

 1 DAVID BOWIE (WRITE-IN)

 1 DAVID SCHMIDT (WRITE-IN)

 1 DENNY SOLAS (WRITE-IN)

 1 DEREK ANDREW CHIN (WRITE-IN)

 1 DOREY LEE (WRITE-IN)

 1 DREW MARCELLO (WRITE-IN)

 1 EDWARD FACCIO (WRITE-IN)

 1 EFRAIN GONZALEZ (WRITE-IN)

 1 ELAINE BALL (WRITE-IN)

 7 ELIZABETH LEWINSOHN (WRITE-IN)

 1 EMRYS KAYA (WRITE-IN)

 1 ERIC L. ADAMS (WRITE-IN)

 2 ERIC YU (WRITE-IN)

 1 GLORIA BROWN-MARSHALL (WRITE-IN)

 1 GOMEZ ALLAPROSS (WRITE-IN)

 1 GREGORY DEROSSO (WRITE-IN)

 1 HENRY GEORGE (WRITE-IN)

 1 HILLARY CLINTON (WRITE-IN)

 1 HOI PING NGO (WRITE-IN)

 1 ILLAPA SAIRITUPAC (WRITE-IN)

 1 IME NELSON (WRITE-IN)
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Statement and Return Report for Certification

General Election 2025 - 11/04/2025

New York County

All Parties and Independent Bodies

Member of the City Council (1st Council District), vote for 1

BOARD OF ELECTIONS

IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK

PRINTED AS OF:

12/2/2025 12:50:50PM

Total for Member of the City Council (1st Council District) - New York County

 1 JALEN BRUNSON (WRITE-IN)

 1 JAMES JOHNSON (WRITE-IN)

 1 JASMINE NALENTNE (WRITE-IN)

 1 JENNY LAM LO (WRITE-IN)

 3 JENNY LOW (WRITE-IN)

 33 JESS COLEMAN (WRITE-IN)

 1 JESS KALIMAN (WRITE-IN)

 2 JOEL COLUCCI (WRITE-IN)

 1 JOHN CHRISTIAN WHITE (WRITE-IN)

 1 JOHN G. DUGGAN (WRITE-IN)

 1 JULIA ROSS (WRITE-IN)

 1 KAMCHI LI (WRITE-IN)

 3 KARLIN CHAN (WRITE-IN)

 1 KEITH TEM (WRITE-IN)

 1 KENT TEKULVE (WRITE-IN)

 1 KWAME BROWN (WRITE-IN)

 1 LEE BERMAN (WRITE-IN)

 1 LISA ARBISSER (WRITE-IN)

 1 LYNDON BAINES JOHNSON (WRITE-IN)

 1 MAHIR S. KAHMAN (WRITE-IN)

 1 MARGARET CHIN (WRITE-IN)

 1 MARGARET CLARK (WRITE-IN)

 1 MARIANNE PIZZITOLA (WRITE-IN)

 1 MARY DAUGHERTY (WRITE-IN)

 1 MATTHEW ISRAEL (WRITE-IN)

 1 MEYER POLANCO (WRITE-IN)

 1 MICHAEL GURAL MAIELLO (WRITE-IN)

 1 MICHAEL PESILIN (WRITE-IN)

 1 MILES ROBINSON (WRITE-IN)

 1 NICOLE SAMII (WRITE-IN)

 2 NICOLE SAMIL (WRITE-IN)

 1 OLIVIER ANDERSEN (WRITE-IN)

 1 PATRICK BORJA (WRITE-IN)

 1 PATRICK SMITH (WRITE-IN)

 1 PRESTON LUST (WRITE-IN)

 1 REBECCA SHAPIRO (WRITE-IN)

 1 RICHARD D. BAILEY (WRITE-IN)

 1 RITA C. JOSEPH (WRITE-IN)

 1 RUDD TAYLOR (WRITE-IN)

 1 RYAN CORNELL (WRITE-IN)

 1 SCOTT STRINGER (WRITE-IN)

 1 SEBASTIAN BECKER (WRITE-IN)

 1 SIMON THANG (WRITE-IN)

 1 SUSAN BURKE (WRITE-IN)

 3 SUSAN LEE (WRITE-IN)

 2 TREVER HOLLAND (WRITE-IN)
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Statement and Return Report for Certification

General Election 2025 - 11/04/2025

New York County

All Parties and Independent Bodies

Member of the City Council (1st Council District), vote for 1

BOARD OF ELECTIONS

IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK

PRINTED AS OF:

12/2/2025 12:50:50PM

Total for Member of the City Council (1st Council District) - New York County

 41 UNATTRIBUTABLE WRITE-IN (WRITE-IN)

 2 VAYLATEENA JONES (WRITE-IN)

 1 VIRGINIA MALONEY (WRITE-IN)

 1 VITO PITTA (WRITE-IN)

 1 WARREN ROSENFELD (WRITE-IN)

 1 YUH-LINE NIOU (WRITE-IN)

 1 ZOHRAN KWAME MAMDANI (WRITE-IN)

 1 ZUVINIA VITALE (WRITE-IN)

Total Votes  47,283 

Unrecorded  4,941 

We certify this statement to be correct, and have caused the same to be attested by the signatures of the 

members of the board, or a majority thereof, on Tuesday, December 2, 2025.

Secretary Chairman

Canvassing BoardCanvassing Board Deputy Chief Clerk

Chief Clerk
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